OP \$215.00 1371037

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM625927

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Aptos, LLC		02/11/2021	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK
Shopvisible, LLC		02/11/2021	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA
Revionics, LLC		02/11/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB	
Street Address:	500 Delaware Avenue	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	
Entity Type:	Federal Savings Bank: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1371037	APROPOS
Registration Number:	1970981	APROPOS
Registration Number:	4976588	APTOS
Registration Number:	4976589	APTOS
Registration Number:	4967652	APTOS
Registration Number:	4967651	APTOS
Registration Number:	4834836	SHOPVISIBLE
Registration Number:	3078911	REVIONICS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

TRADEMARK

900596589 REEL: 007190 FRAME: 0348

	Suite 125 Columbus, OHIO 43219	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Carrera	
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/11/2021	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=5. Aptos - Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif		
source=5. Aptos - Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif		
source=5. Aptos - Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif		
source=5. Aptos - Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif		

source=5. Aptos - Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of February 11, 2021, is made by the entity listed as Grantor on the signature page hereto (the "Grantor"), in favor of Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties under the Security Agreement referred to below (the "Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain U.S. Pledge and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantor, the Agent and certain other parties thereto, in order to secure payments of certain Secured Obligations (as defined in the Note Purchase Agreement), the Grantor has assigned, pledged and granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in and to all of its Trademarks and Trademark applications, including, without limitation, the Trademarks and Trademark applications listed on Schedule I hereto, in each case solely, to the extent the same constitute Collateral (the "Trademarks"). Until the Termination Date (as defined in the Note Purchase Agreement), the Agent shall retain its security interest in the Trademarks granted herein and in the Security Agreement and any lien granted on any property granted hereunder shall automatically be released in accordance with Section 7.12 of the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein and in the Security Agreement, the parties hereby agree that the Grantor, as collateral security for the full, prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations, hereby grants the Agent a lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks.

FOR THE AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT, notwithstanding any other provision of this agreement, the Grantor does not grant any lien on or security interest in any of the Excluded Assets (as defined in the Note Purchase Agreement). Additionally, unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow]

 $004044\hbox{-}0003\hbox{-}16634\hbox{-}38373464.5$

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

APTOS, LLC, as Grantor		
By:Name: Amy Krawczyk		
Name: Amy Krawczyk		
Tidle. Turn annua		
Title: Treasurer		
SHOPVISIBLE, LLC, as Grantor		
By:		
Ву:		
Name: Amy Krawczyk		
Title: Treasurer		
Title. Treasurer		
REVIONICS, LLC, as Grantor		
By:		
Name: Amy Krawczyk		
Title: Vice President and Treasurer		
Title. Vice fresident and freasurer		

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB,

as Agent

By: _/ Name:

Title:

Regio D. Goldsborough Assistant Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

Schedule I **Trademarks**

U.S. Trademarks and Applications

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS / TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Juris.	App./Reg. No. App./Reg. Date	Owner of Record
APROPOS	U.S.	1371037	Aptos, LLC (f/k/a Aptos, Inc.)
		11/19/1985	
		(Cancelled)	
APROPOS	U.S.	1970981	Aptos, LLC (f/k/a Aptos, Inc.)
		04/30/1996	
		(Cancelled)	
APTOS	U.S.	4976588	Aptos, LLC (f/k/a Aptos, Inc.) ¹
		06/14/2016	
APTOS	U.S.	4976589	Aptos, LLC (f/k/a Aptos, Inc.) ²
		06/14/2016	
APTOS	U.S.	4967652	Aptos, LLC
		05/31/2016	
APTOS	U.S.	4967651	Aptos, LLC
		05/31/2016	
SHOPVISIBLE	U.S.	4834836	Shopvisible, LLC
		10/20/2015	
Revionics	U.S.	3078911	Revionics, LLC ³
		4/11/2006	

 $004044\hbox{-}0003\hbox{-}16634\hbox{-}38373464.5$

RECORDED: 02/11/2021

¹ Company to update record ownership at the USPTO. ² Company to update record ownership at the USPTO.

³ Company to update record ownership from Revionics, Inc. to Revionics, LLC at the USPTO.